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EIGHTY-NINTH DAY
Hall of the House of Representatives, Columbus, Ohio

Monday, November 10, 2025, 9:00 o'clock a.m.

The House met pursuant to adjournment.

Pursuant to House Rule No. 25, the Clerk called the House to order.

Representative Stewart was selected to preside under the Rule.

The journal of the previous legislative day was read and approved.

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS

The following bills were introduced:

H. B. No. 580 - Representatives Barhorst, King.

To enact section 5534.857 of the Revised Code to designate a portion of 
State Route 47 in Shelby County as the "PFC Francis Guillozet Memorial 
Highway."

H. B. No. 581 - Representatives Lett, Odioso.

To amend section 5163.093 of the Revised Code regarding eligibility for 
the Medicaid Buy-In For Workers With Disabilities Program and the Ohio 
WorkAbility Program.

H. B. No. 582 - Representatives Plummer, Young.

To amend sections 4717.01, 4717.12, 4717.24, and 4717.30 of the Revised 
Code regarding embalmers, funeral directors, and crematories.

H. B. No. 583 - Representatives Ritter, Newman.
Cosponsors: Representatives Bird, Williams, Johnson, Hall, T., King, Salvo, 
Klopfenstein, Gross, Workman.

To amend sections 3314.03 and 3326.11 and to enact sections 109.881, 
3329.11, 3329.12, 3329.13, 3375.03, 3375.031, 3375.032, 4113.35, 4113.36, 
and 4113.37 of the Revised Code regarding the provision of online library 
database resources by public schools, public libraries, and state agencies.

H. B. No. 584 - Representative Lorenz.
Cosponsors: Representatives Robb Blasdel, Miller, K., Gross.

To enact section 3345.67 of the Revised Code regarding athletic 
scholarship limits for foreign students at state institutions of higher education.

H. B. No. 585 - Representatives Odioso, Lett.

To amend section 5123.351 of the Revised Code regarding the authority of 
the Department of Developmental Disabilities to adopt rules regarding the use 
of community capital assistance funds.
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H. B. No. 586 - Representatives Bird, Lear.

To amend sections 3509.03, 3511.02, and 3599.21 and to repeal section 
111.31 of the Revised Code to prohibit any person from mailing out 
unsolicited absentee ballot request forms to any other person.

Said bills were considered the first time. 

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS

Representative Dovilla moved that the following resolutions be read by 
title only and brought up for immediate adoption:

H. R. No. 277 - Representative Salvo
Honoring Brice Fuller on winning the 2025 Division III State Cross Country 
Championship.

H. R. No. 278 - Representative Piccolantonio
Honoring the Gahanna Lincoln High School girls cross country team as the 
2025 Division I State Champion.

The motion was agreed to.

The question being, “Shall the resolutions be adopted?”

The resolutions were adopted.

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Section 4141.08 of the Ohio Revised Code, the Speaker of the 
House hereby appoints the following member to serve on the Unemployment 
Compensation Integrity Board:

Appoint Representative Peterson.

Message from the Senate

Mr. Speaker:

I am directed to inform the House of Representatives that the Senate has 
concurred in the House amendments to:

Am. S. B. No. 152 - Senator Brenner – et al.

Am. S. B. No. 155 - Senators Brenner, Ingram – et al.

Attest:                                                                           Lauren Potts for
Vincent L. Keeran, 

Clerk.
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Message from the Senate

Mr. Speaker:

I am directed to inform the House of Representatives that the Senate has 
concurred in the passage of the following bill:

H. B. No. 38 - Representative Fowler Arthur
Cosponsors: Representatives Brennan, Deeter, Demetriou, Gross, Hiner, 
Hoops, Lorenz, Newman, Peterson, Rader, Rogers, Sigrist, Synenberg, 
Thomas, C., White, E., Williams, Willis
Senators Brenner, Cirino, Gavarone, Johnson, Landis, O'Brien, Patton, 
Reineke, Roegner, Romanchuk, Schaffer, Timken

To enact section 5534.924 of the Revised Code to designate a portion of 
State Route 87 in Geauga County as the "Dr. Steven Takacs Veteran Memorial 
Highway."

Attest:                                                                           Lauren Potts for
Vincent L. Keeran, 

Clerk.

Message from the Senate

Mr. Speaker:

I am directed to inform the House of Representatives that the Senate has 
passed the following bills in which the concurrence of the House is requested:

S. B. No. 224 - Senator Gavarone
Cosponsors: Senators Manning, Blackshear, Cirino, Craig, DeMora, Hicks-
Hudson,  Ingram,  Johnson,  O'Brien,  Patton,  Reineke,  Reynolds,  Roegner, 
Romanchuk, Timken, Weinstein

To amend section 109.87 of  the  Revised Code to  make changes  to  the 
telemarketing law.

S. B. No. 229 - Senator Romanchuk
Cosponsors:  Senators  Schaffer,  Antonio,  Blessing,  Brenner,  Cirino,  Craig, 
DeMora, Gavarone, Hicks-Hudson, Ingram, Johnson, Lang, Liston, O'Brien, 
Patton, Reineke, Roegner, Smith, Timken, Weinstein

To  enact  section  4503.472  of  the  Revised  Code  to  create  the  "Law 
Enforcement Purple Heart" license plate.

S. B. No. 244 - Senators Roegner, Timken
Cosponsors:  Senators  Schaffer,  Johnson,  Antonio,  Blackshear,  Blessing, 
Brenner, Chavez, Cirino, Craig, Cutrona, DeMora, Gavarone, Hicks-Hudson, 

1336



HOUSE JOURNAL, MONDAY, NOVEMBER 10, 2025

Ingram,   Koehler,  Landis,  Lang,  O'Brien,  Patton,  Reineke,  Reynolds, 
Romanchuk, Weinstein, Wilkin, Wilson

To enact section 5.63 of the Revised Code to designate August 26th as 
"Abbey Gate Remembrance Day."

S. B. No. 282 - Senator Schaffer
Cosponsors: Senators Antonio, Blessing, Cirino, Craig, DeMora, Hicks-
Hudson, Johnson, Landis, Lang, O'Brien, Patton, Reineke, Roegner, 
Weinstein

To amend section 4501.21 and to enact section 4503.912 of the Revised 
Code to create the "American Motorcyclist Association" license plate.

Am. S. B. No. 293 - Senators Gavarone, Brenner
Cosponsors: Senators Cirino, Cutrona, O'Brien, Reynolds, Roegner, Timken, 
Wilkin, Wilson

To amend section 3509.05 of the Revised Code to modify the deadlines 
governing the return of absent voter's ballots.

Attest:                                                                           Lauren Potts for
Vincent L. Keeran, 

Clerk.

Said bills were considered the first time.

On motion of Representative Dovilla, the House adjourned until 
Wednesday, November 12, 2025 at 9:00 o'clock a.m.

Attest: BRADLEY J. YOUNG,
Clerk.
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